assuming the transaction was consummated at the beginning of the
fiscal period presented giving effect to events directly
attributable to the transaction and expected to have continuing
impact.  A material nonrecurring charge representing purchased
research and development in the amount of $738,710 will be
charged to operations but has been omitted from the pro forma
results.  The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative
of the results that would have been reported had the acquisition
occurred September 30, 1996, nor is it indicative of the
Company's future results:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical
   Six   Two
   Months Ended   Months Ended
   DynamicWeb   Software
   Enterprises,   Associates,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Results
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales ..... $  276,795   $ 126,967   $  403,762
Cost of sales .....   98,679   28,615   127,294
Gross profit.....   178,116   98,352   276,468

Expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative . . .   (644,657)   (66,527)   (8,000)   (719,184)
  Research and development.....   (92,573)   _________   (92,573)
   T o t a l .....   (737,293)   (66,527)   $  (8,000)   (811,757)

Operating (loss) income .....   (559,114)   31,825   (8,000)   (535,289)
Interest income .....   2,428   2,428
Interest expense.....   (10,275)   (61)   (10,336)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes. . . .   21,700   ( 12,700)   _________   9,000

Net (loss) income before
  nonrecurring charge ..... $ (545,261)   $  19,064   $  (8,000)   $ (534,197)
Per share data:
  (Loss) before nonrecurring charge . . . .   $(.07)

  Weighed average common shares outstanding  6,728,456   860,000   7,588,456
</TABLE>

(NOTE D) - Proposed Public Offering:

   On February 1, 1997, the Company signed a letter of intent
with an underwriter with respect to a proposed public offering of
the Company's securities.  The Company expects to incur
significant additional costs in this connection therewith.  In
the event that the offering is not successfully completed, such
costs will be charged to expense.

(NOTE E) - Subsequent Events:

   [1]  On April 28, 1997, the Board of Directors adopted and
on June 12, 1997 the stockholders approved a stock option plan
for outside directors (the "Director Plan") under which